recorded rental income for leases with these provisions based on contractual scheduled rent payments, rather than on a straight-line basis.  In accordance
with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 13, Accounting for Leases and Financial Accounting Standards Board Technical Bulletin No.
88-1 Issues Related to Accounting for Leases,  we have determined that the recording of rental revenue associated with these leases should be on a straight-
line basis.  As a result of this adjustment, our net income will increase by $1.0 million and $0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005,
respectively.  In addition, net accounts receivable and retained earnings will increase by $10.1 million and $9.1 million as of March 31, 2006 and December
31, 2005, respectively, to reflect the effects of this adjustment from inception of the affected leases.

10

The following tables set forth the effects of the adjustments related to the Restatement on our consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2005:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

 As of March 31, 2006,
 As Reported  Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate properties

Land and buildings at cost $ 1,057,936 $ — $ 1,057,936
Less accumulated depreciation (164,438 ) — (164,438 )

Real estate properties – net 893,498 — 893,498
Mortgage notes receivable – net 42,577 — 42,577

936,075 — 936,075
Other investments – net 25,985 7,970 33,955

962,060 7,970 970,030
Assets held for sale – net 1,863 — 1,863

Total investments 963,923 7,970 971,893

Cash and cash equivalents 403 — 403
Accounts receivable – net 6,495 10,129 16,624
Other assets 14,091 — 14,091

Total assets $ 984,912 $ 18,099 $ 1,003,011

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Revolving line of credit $ 4,500 $ — $ 4,500
Unsecured borrowings – net 484,743 — 484,743
Other long–term borrowings 41,800 — 41,800
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 24,262 — 24,262
Income tax liabilities — 3,848 3,848
Operating liabilities for owned properties 53 — 53

Total liabilities 555,358 3,848 559,206

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock 118,488 — 118,488
Common stock and additional paid-in-capital 670,418 — 670,418
Cumulative net earnings 234,582 12,662 247,244
Cumulative dividends paid (551,726 ) — (551,726 )
Cumulative dividends – redemption (43,067 ) — (43,067 )
Unamortized restricted stock awards — — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income 859 1,589 2,448

Total stockholders’ equity 429,554 14,251 443,805
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 984,912 $ 18,099 $ 1,003,011

11

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Audited)

(in thousands)

 As of December 31, 2005,
 As Reported  Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate properties

Land and buildings at cost $ 996,127 $ — $ 996,127
Less accumulated depreciation (157,255 ) — (157,255 )

Real estate properties – net 838,872 — 838,872
Mortgage notes receivable – net 104,522 — 104,522

943,394 — 943,394
Other investments – net 23,490 5,428 28,918

966,884 5,428 972,312
Assets held for sale – net 1,243 — 1,243

Total investments 968,127 5,428 973,555

Cash and cash equivalents 3,948 — 3,948
Accounts receivable – net 5,885 9,133 15,018
Other assets 37,769 — 37,769

Total assets $ 1,015,729 $ 14,561 $ 1,030,290

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Revolving line of credit $ 58,000 $ — $ 58,000
Unsecured borrowings – net 505,429 — 505,429
Other long–term borrowings 2,800 — 2,800
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 19,563 — 19,563
Income tax liabilities — 3,299 3,299
Operating liabilities for owned properties 256 — 256

Total liabilities 586,048 3,299 589,347

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock 118,488 — 118,488
Common stock and additional paid-in-capital 663,607 — 663,607
Cumulative net earnings 227,701 9,368 237,069
Cumulative dividends paid (536,041 ) — (536,041 )
Cumulative dividends – redemption (43,067 ) — (43,067 )
Unamortized restricted stock awards (1,167 ) — (1,167 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 160 1,894 2,054

Total stockholders’ equity 429,681 11,262 440,943
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,015,729 $ 14,561 $ 1,030,290

12

The effects of the adjustments related to the Restatement for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Unaudited

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
 As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues
Rental income $ 28,933 $ 997 $ 29,930
Mortgage interest income 1,184 — 1,184
Other investment income – net 525 412 937
Miscellaneous 109 — 109

Total operating revenues 30,751 1,409 32,160

Expenses

Depreciation and amortization 7,518 — 7,518
General and administrative 2,349 — 2,349

Total operating expenses 9,867 — 9,867

Income before other income and expense 20,884 1,409 22,293
Other income (expense):

Interest and other investment income 113 — 113
Interest (9,609 ) — (9,609 )
Interest – amortization of deferred financing costs (643 ) — (643 )
Interest – refinancing costs (3,485 ) — (3,485 )
Change in fair value of derivatives — 2,434 2,434

Total other expense (13,624 ) 2,434 (11,190 )

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes 7,260 3,843 11,103
Provision for income taxes — (549 ) (549 )
Income from continuing operations 7,260 3,294 10,554
Loss from discontinued operations (379 ) — (379 )
Net income 6,881 3,294 10,175
Preferred stock dividends (2,481 ) — (2,481 )
Net income available to common $ 4,400 $ 3,294 $ 7,694

Income per common share:
Basic:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.14
Net income $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.13

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.14
Net income $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.13

Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 0.23 $ — $ 0.23

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 57,412 — 57,412
Weighted-average shares outstanding, diluted

57,474 — 57,474

Components of other comprehensive income:
Net income $ 6,881 $ 3,294 $ 10,175

Unrealized gain (loss) on common stock investment 699 — 699
Unrealized gain (loss) on preferred stock

investment — (304 ) (304 )
Total comprehensive income $ 7,580 $ 2,990 $ 10,570

13

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues
Rental income $ 21,748 $ 703 $ 22,451
Mortgage interest income 1,956 — 1,956
Other investment income – net 297 407 704
Miscellaneous 3,165 — 3,165

Total operating revenues 27,166 1,110 28,276

Expenses

Depreciation and amortization 5,697 — 5,697
General and administrative 2,112 — 2,112

Total operating expenses 7,809 — 7,809

Income before other income and expense 19,357 1,110 20,467
Other income (expense):

Interest and other investment income 41 — 41

Interest (6,774 ) — (6,774 )
Interest – amortization of deferred financing costs (506 ) — (506 )
Change in fair value of derivatives — (182 ) (182 )

Total other expense (7,239 ) (182 ) (7,421 )

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 12,118 928 13,046
Provision for income taxes — (582 ) (582 )
Income from continuing operations 12,118 346 12,464
Loss from discontinued operations (2,814 ) — (2,814 )
Net income 9,304 346 9,650
Preferred stock dividends (3,559 ) — (3,559 )
Net income available to common $ 5,745 $ 346 $ 6,091

Income per common share:
Basic:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.01 $ 0.17
Net income $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.01 $ 0.17
Net income $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12

Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 0.20 $ — $ 0.20

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 50,928 — 50,928
Weighted-average shares outstanding, diluted 51,313 — 51,313

Components of other comprehensive income:
Net income $ 9,304 $ 346 $ 9,650

Unrealized gain (loss) on common stock investment (1,961 ) — (1,961 )
Unrealized gain (loss) on preferred stock investment — (363 ) (363 )

Total comprehensive income $ 7,343 $ (17 ) $ 7,326

14

NOTE 3 – PROPERTIES

In the ordinary course of our business activities, we periodically evaluate investment opportunities and extend credit to customers.  We also regularly
engage in lease and loan extensions and modifications.  Additionally, we actively monitor and manage our investment portfolio with the objectives of improving
credit quality and increasing returns.  In connection with portfolio management, we may engage in various collection and foreclosure activities.

If we acquire real estate pursuant to a foreclosure, lease termination or bankruptcy proceeding and do not immediately re-lease or sell the properties
to new operators, the assets will be included on the balance sheet as “foreclosed real estate properties,” and the value of such assets is reported at the lower
of cost or estimated fair value.

The table below summarizes our number of properties and investment by category for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

   Mortgage   Total
  Leased  Notes  Facilities  Healthcare

Facility Count  Property  Receivable  Held for Sale  Facilities
Balance at December 31, 2005 192 32 3 227
Properties sold/mortgages paid — — (1) (1)
Properties transferred to assets held for

sale (1) — 1 —
Properties transferred to

purchase/leaseback 7 (7) — —
Balance at March 31, 2006 198 25 3 226

Investment ($000’s)

Balance at December 31, 2005 $ 996,127 $ 104,522 $ 1,243 $1,101,892
Properties sold/mortgages paid — (39,000) (245) (39,245)
Properties transferred to assets held for

sale (865) — 865 —
Properties transferred to

purchase/leaseback 61,750 (22,750) — 39,000
Impairment on properties (121) — — (121)
Capital expenditures and other 1,045 (195) — 850

Balance at March 31, 2006 $1,057,936 $ 42,577 $ 1,863 $1,102,376

Leased Property

Our leased real estate properties, represented by 196 long-term care facilities and two rehabilitation hospitals at March 31, 2006, are leased under
provisions of single leases and master leases with initial terms typically ranging from 5 to 15 years, plus renewal options.  Substantially all of the leases and
master leases provide for minimum annual rentals that are subject to annual increases based upon increases in the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”).  Under the
terms of the leases, the lessee is responsible for all maintenance, repairs, taxes and insurance on the leased properties.